recruit, promote and re-designate staff. In line with its mandate under Section 59(1) (b) of the 

CGA 2012, the Board appointed, translated terms, confirmed, undertook promotions, re-

designations and absorbed casuals as outlined below: 

a) Competitively appointed one hundred and nine (109) officers in the departments of: 

Agriculture (67), Governor’s office (31) and Deputy Governor’s Office (11). Among 

those appointed sixty nine (69) were male representing 63% and forty (40) were 

female representing 37%. 

b) Translation of terms from contract to permanent and pensionable terms of one 

hundred and forty one (141) personnel from the Department of Health. Out of which 

fifty five (55) were male representing 39% and eighty six (86) were female 

representing 61%. 

c) Confirmation in appointment of six hundred and seventy four (674) personnel; in the 

departments as enumerated: two hundred and ninety seven (297) in Health, four (4) in 

the Office of the County Secretary, seventeen (17) in Gender, Culture, Youth 

&Sports, eleven (11) in Lands, three hundred and twenty nine (329) in Public Service 

Management & Administration, eight (8) in Environment & Tourism and eight (8) in 

Water. 

d) Promotion of four hundred and thirteen (413) personnel; in the Departments of  

Health (261), CPSB (2), Lands, Urban, Physical Planning & Housing (2), Water and 

Natural Resources (16), Environment & Tourism (33), Agriculture, Livestock, 

Irrigation, Fisheries & Cooperative Development (84), Office of the Governor (3) and 

Finance & Economic Planning (12). 

e) Re-designation of one hundred and thirty three (133) personnel; in the Departments of 

Health (84), Lands, Urban, Physical Planning & Housing (2), Water & Natural 

Resources (1), Environment & Tourism (2), Agriculture, Livestock, Irrigation, 

Fisheries & Cooperative Development (33), Finance& Economic Planning (10) and 

Public Service & Management (1). 

f) Absorbed six hundred and sixty six (666) casual workers from the defunct Local 

Authority and county departments out of which three hundred and eighty eight (388) 

were male representing 59% and two hundred and seventy two (272) were female 

representing 41%. 

County Human Resource Policies  

It’s worth noting that six (6) County Human Resource policies were developed and are in 

use namely: Discipline Manual, Staff Performance Appraisal, Internship Policy, Diversity 

Policy, Human Resource policies& Procedures Manual and Human Resource 

Development Policy. 

Exit of Officers from County Public Service 

During the year under review, a total of two hundred and thirty four (234) officers exited 

the county public service through resignation (17), mandatory retirement age (146), death 

(23), end of contract (43) and early retirement (5). Out of these, one hundred and thirty 

five (135) were male representing 58% while ninety nine (99) were female representing 

42%. The detailed list of exit by gender, ethnicity and nature of exit is outlined on page 

12-15 of the Board’s Report.  

3.4 Training Programmes 

3.4.1 Capacity Building

[...]

The Board in collaboration with the Offices of the County Attorney and County Secretary 

organized induction training for state and public officers and invited the EACC Nairobi based 

officers to help in the training which was held at Mabanga Agricultural Training College. 

A total of nine hundred and sixty six (966) officers were trained in the following category:  

 260 Ward and Village Administrators  

 102 Public Health Officers, Registered Clinical Officers, Nurses and 

Nutritionists 

 137 Public Health Officers, Registered Clinical Officers, Nurses and